## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:  Adopt Resolution honoring Richard Smith, Monterey  County Treasurer - Tax Collector's Department, upon his retirement after fifteen years of dedicated service)
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>Richard Smith</b> began his career with Monterey County on July 17, 2000 as the Revenue Manager for the Treasurer-Tax Collector's Revenue Division, where he excelled by emphasizing customer service driven values and principles, robust financial leadership, skilled systems development, process efficiencies, and interpersonal communications; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>Richard Smith</b> was integral in collaborating with the courts to draft a Memorandum of Understanding, successfully establishing a Comprehensive Collection Program in Monterey County, and the subsequent implementation of court ordered debt collection in the Revenue Division; and
WHEREAS, Richard Smith coached and encouraged Treasurer-Tax Collector's staff, as a team, to continuously challenge themselves and each other, to achieve annual growth in the collections of delinquent debt on behalf of numerous County agencies, including the courts, Natividad Medical Center, Probation Department, District Attorney, Public Defender, and Social Services; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , in April of 2008, <b>Richard Smith</b> , displayed great leadership by taking on, in addition to his regular duties, the day to day management of and oversight of the investment portfolio for the Treasury Division and Systems Division of the Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>Richard Smith</b> , on January 6, 2011, accepted the position of Assistant Treasurer-Tax Collector for the County of Monterey, serving this County as a true professional with the highest standards of integrity, and easily earning the respect and admiration of his peers, the County's many agencies, special districts, and schools; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>Richard Smith</b> has chosen to retire from Monterey County after fifteen years of service, effective December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2015, let it be known that <b>Richard Smith</b> has been a friend, mentor and leader, whose dedication and professionalism will be remembered, and appreciated by those who worked with him over the years.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges and thanks <b>Richard Smith</b> for his contributions to Monterey County, and wishes him much happiness and great success in his retirement.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of, 2015, by the following vote, to-wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof Minute Book, on
Dated:  Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.